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HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

129TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

9 
10 
11 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A." to H.P. 70, L.D. 84, "Resolve, Directing the 
Department of Health and Human Services To Allow Spouses To Provide Home and 
Community-based Services to Eligible MaineCare Members" 

12 Amend the resolve by inserting after section 3 the following: 

13 'Sec. 4. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following 
14 appropriations and allocations are made. 

15 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

16 Long Term Care - Office of Aging and Disability Services 0420 

17 Initiative: Provides funding for the fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible 
18 members to receive services provided by spouses. 

19 
20 
21 
22 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

23 Medical Care - Payments to Providers 0147 

2019-20 
$22,360 

$22,360 

2020-21 
$34,065 

$34,065 

24 Initiative: Provides funding to amend the existing 1915(c) waiver that provides home and 
25 community-based services under the Department of Health and Human Services rule 
26 Chapter 101: MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapter II, Section 19 to allow eligible 
27 members to receive services provided by spouses. 

28 
29 
30 
31 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 
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2019-20 
$13,994 

$13,994 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2020-21 
$29,388 

$29,388 
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3 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .. f},, to H.P. 70, L.D. 84 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 
All Other 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 

5 Office of MaineCare Services 0129 

2019-20 
$24,664 

$24,664 

2020-21 
$51,794 

$51,794 

6 Initiative: Provides funding for the fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible 
7 members to receive services provided by spouses. 

8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 
All Other 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 
DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 

GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 

21 SUMMARY 

2019-20 
$22,360 

$22,360 

2019-20 

$36,354 
$47,024 

$83,378 

2020-21 
$34,065 

$34,065 

2020-21 

$63,453 
$85,859 

$149,312 

22 This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section to the resolve. 

23 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

24 (See attached) 

Page 2 -129LR0285(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 02/22/19 fe'ac 

129th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD84 LR 285(02) 

Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Allow Spouses To Provide Home 
and Community-based Services to Eligible MaineCare Members 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment ,If( Jj,-·JJs) 
Committee: Health and Human Services 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 

Federal Expenditures Fund 

Revenue 
Federal Expenditures Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY2019-20 

$36,354 

$36,354 

$47,024 

$47,024 

FY 2020-21 

$63,453 

$63,453 

$85,859 

$85,859 

Projections 
FY2021-22 

$66,626 

$66,626 

$90,153 

$90,153 

Projections 
FY2022-23 

$69,957 

$69,957 
$94,660 

$94,660 

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of $36,354 in fiscal 
year 2019-20 and $63,453 in fiscal year 2020-21 to amend the existing 1915(c) waiver that provides home and 
community-based services under the Department of Health and Human Services rule Chapter 101: MaineCare 
Benefits Manual, Chapter II, Section 19, to allow eligible members to receive services provided by spouses and for the 
fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible members to receive services provided by spouses, Federal 
Expenditures Fund allocations will also be required for the FMAP match. 
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