

0						
- SWIL				L.D. 84		
2	Date: 4/23/19		(Filing N	0. H- <b>135</b> )		
4	Duri 9/20/11		(1 mig 1)	( <b>(()</b>		
3	HEALTH	AND HUMAN S	ND HUMAN SERVICES			
4	Reproduced and distributed un	l and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
7	129TH LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION					
0						
9	COMMITTEE AMENDMEN	$\Gamma$ " $A$ " to H.P. 70	). L.D. 84. "Resolve. D	irecting the		
10	Department of Health and Human Services To Allow Spouses To Provide Home and					
11	Community-based Services to Eligible MaineCare Members"					
12	Amend the resolve by inserting after section 3 the following:					
13	'Sec. 4. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following					
14	appropriations and allocations are made.					
15	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF					
16	Long Term Care - Office of Aging and Disability Services 0420					
17	Initiative: Provides funding for the fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible					
18	members to receive services provid	led by spouses.				
19	GENERAL FUND		2019-20	2020-21		
20	All Other	:	\$22,360	\$34,065		
21	GENERAL FUND TOTAL		\$22.260	\$24 QC5		
22	GENERAL FUND TOTAL		\$22,360	\$34,065		
23	Medical Care - Payments to Prov	viders 0147				
24	Initiative: Provides funding to ame	end the existing 191	5(c) waiver that provide	es home and		
25	community-based services under					
26	Chapter 101: MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapter II, Section 19 to allow eligible					
27	members to receive services provid	led by spouses.				
28	GENERAL FUND	: ;	2019-20	2020-21		
28	All Other	:	\$13,994	\$29,388		
30				· .		
31	GENERAL FUND TOTAL		\$13,994	\$29,388		
				×.		

Page 1 - 129LR0285(02)-1

**COMMITTEE AMENDMENT** 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 70, L.D. 84

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " to H.P. 70, L.D. 84						
		•					
1	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUN	D	2019-20	2020-21			
2	All Other		\$24,664	\$51,794			
3		÷					
4	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	TOTAL	\$24,664	\$51,794			
5	Office of MaineCare Services 0129	: : :					
6	Initiative: Provides funding for the fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible						
7	members to receive services provided by spouses.						
	1 v						
8	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUN	D	2019-20	2020-21			
9	All Other		\$22,360	\$34,065			
10							
11	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	TOTAL	\$22,360	\$34,065			
		:					
12	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,						
13	DEPARTMENT OF						
14	DEPARTMENT TOTALS		2019-20	2020-21			
15							
16	GENERAL FUND		\$36,354	\$63,453			
17	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FU	ND	\$47,024	\$85,859			
18				4			
19	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FU	INDS	\$83,378	\$149,312			
20	1						
21	SI	JMMARY					
				1			
22	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section to the resolve.						
23	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED						
24	(	(See attached)					
		-					

Page 2 - 129LR0285(02)-1

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**



## **129th MAINE LEGISLATURE**

LD 84

LR 285(02)

Resolve, Directing the Department of Health and Human Services To Allow Spouses To Provide Home and Community-based Services to Eligible MaineCare Members

> Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'A' ( H-135) Committee: Health and Human Services Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2019-20	FY 2020-21	Projections FY 2021-22	Projections FY 2022-23
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$36,354	\$63,453	\$66,626	\$69,957
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$36,354	\$63,453	\$66,626	\$69,957
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$47,024	\$85,859	\$90,153	\$94,660
Revenue				
Federal Expenditures Fund	\$47,024	\$85,859	\$90,153	\$94,660

## **Fiscal Detail and Notes**

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of \$36,354 in fiscal year 2019-20 and \$63,453 in fiscal year 2020-21 to amend the existing 1915(c) waiver that provides home and community-based services under the Department of Health and Human Services rule Chapter 101: MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapter II, Section 19, to allow eligible members to receive services provided by spouses and for the fiscal intermediary service required to allow eligible members to receive services provided by spouses, Federal Expenditures Fund allocations will also be required for the FMAP match.